
 
 

 

 
To: All Members of the Council 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 3 December 2021 

 
 

COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet on MONDAY, 13 
DECEMBER 2021 at 10.30am. This is a hybrid meeting, therefore some Members will be 

in the Council Chamber and some Members will be taking part remotely.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 ADMISSION OF BURGESSES 

 

1.1   Admission of Burgesses   

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

2.1   No urgent business at this time   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

3.1   No exempt business at this time   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

4.1   Members are requested to declare any interests   

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

5.1   There are no deputation requests at this time   

 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) OF COUNCIL 

 

6.1   Minute of Meeting of Aberdeen City Council of 23 August 2021 - for approval  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

6.2   Minute of Meeting of Urgent Business Committee of 25 October 2021 - for approval  

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES 

 

7.1   No referrals at this time   
 

 BUSINESS PLANNER AND OTHER MINUTES 

 

8.1   Council Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

9.1   Council Annual Effectiveness Report and Committee Annual Effectiveness Reports 
- COM/21/302  (Pages 15 - 212) 
 

9.2   Appointment of Parent Representative to Education Operational Delivery 
Committee - COM/21/241  (Pages 213 - 216) 
 

9.3   Review of Outside Bodies - COM/21/317  (Pages 217 - 236) 

 

9.4   Governance Review of Trusts - 2021 Update - COM/21/325  (Pages 237 - 250) 
 

9.5   Standards Commission for Scotland - Written Decision - Councillors Delaney and 

Yuill - COM/21/321  (Pages 251 - 262) 
 

9.6   Treasury Management Strategy - Mid-Year Review - RES/21/304  (Pages 263 - 

266) 
 

9.7   Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report 2020-21 - CUS/21/301  (Pages 267 - 308) 
 

 



 
 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

10.1   Councillor Greig   

  That Council instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to 
report to the June 2022 meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee (or 
equivalent) to seek a decision on revoking the Aberdeen City Council (Queens 

Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021. 
 

10.2   Councillor Hutchison   

  That Council –  

 
(a) notes that the Aberdeen City Centre Masterplan was agreed unanimously 

by Council in 2015.  The Masterplan is a 25 year project which seeks to 

address the challenges facing the City Centre of Aberdeen; 
(b) notes that Aberdeen City Council comprises 45 Councillors representing 5 

political groups.  Notes that the current administration of Aberdeen City 
Council is a minority administration of 22 elected members that has a 
political majority on all the Committees of the Council including the City 

Growth and Resources Committee.  The City Growth and Resources 
Committee comprises 5 elected members from the administration and 4 

from the opposition parties; 
(c) notes that the proposals envisage capital investment of several hundreds 

of millions of pounds and that the legacy of these projects will shape the 

future of our City for decades to come; and 
(d) agrees that all future papers relating to The City Centre Masterplan, The 

Beach Masterplan, Aberdeen International Market and the Queen Street 
Redevelopment are reported to full council meetings until decided 
otherwise by a decision of full council. 

 

10.3   Councillor Lumsden MSP   

  That this Council:- 
 

1. notes the achievement of Aberdonian JJR Macleod and his role in the 
discovery and isolation on insulin;  

2. notes that JJR Macleod jointly received the Nobel prize for his work in 
1923;  

3. notes that 2022 will mark the centenary since insulin was first used in a 

patient;  
4. agrees that the work of JJR Macleod has had a significant difference to 

the lives of millions of diabetics across the world;  
5. welcomes that a group has been created to fund a memorial for JJR 

Macleod; 

6. instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to work 
with the group to establish a preferred location for the memorial; and 

7. instruct officers to report to a future meeting of the City Growth & 
Resources Committee for approval of a preferred location and to report on 
any potential costs to Council. 

 



 
 
 

10.4   Councillor Yuill   

  That this Council agrees:-  
 

1. to suspend Standing Order 43.2; and 
2. to amend Standing Order 34.1 to read: 

 

Immediately following a vote at Committee or Sub Committee, one third of 
the membership of the Committee or Sub Committee may refer the matter to 

the Council, a Committee or Sub Committee for a decision (see Glossary for 
calculation). 

 

10.5   Councillor Yuill  (Pages 309 - 310) 

  That this Council: 
 

1. Notes that the Administration of the Council comprises 22 Councillors - a 
minority of the 45 members of the Council. 
 

2. Agrees to amend the membership of Committees, Sub-Committees, Working 
Groups and Partnerships as contained within the proposals on agenda page 309 

with immediate effect, and that Group Leaders liaise to confirm the individual 
allocations and advise the Chief Officer – Governance.  
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

11.1   No exempt/confidential business at this time   
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel 01224 523097 or morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 Town House, 

 ABERDEEN, 23 August 2021 
  
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost Jennifer Stewart; and 

 

COUNCILLORS 
 

GILLIAN AL-SAMARAI 
YVONNE ALLAN 
CHRISTIAN ALLARD 

ALISON ALPHONSE 
PHILIP BELL 

MARIE BOULTON 
DAVID CAMERON 
JOHN COOKE 

NEIL COPLAND 
WILLIAM CORMIE 

SARAH CROSS 
STEVEN DELANEY 
ALAN DONNELLY 

LESLEY DUNBAR 
SARAH DUNCAN 

GORDON GRAHAM 
ROSS GRANT 
MARTIN GREIG 

DELL HENRICKSON 
RYAN HOUGHTON 

MICHAEL HUTCHISON 
CLAIRE IMRIE 
 

 

FREDDIE JOHN 
JENNIFER LAING 
DOUGLAS LUMSDEN MSP 

SANDRA MACDONALD 
NEIL MacGREGOR 

AVRIL MacKENZIE 
ALEXANDER McLELLAN 
CIARÁN McRAE 

M. TAUQEER MALIK 
JESSICA MENNIE 

THOMAS MASON 
ALEX NICOLL 
AUDREY NICOLL MSP 

JAMES NOBLE 
MIRANDA RADLEY 

JOHN REYNOLDS 
PHILIP SELLAR 
GORDON TOWNSON 

JOHN WHEELER 
 and 

IAN YUILL 

 

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, in the Chair 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=7674&Ver=4


2 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 23 August 2021 
 

 

 
ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. (A) Councillor Alex Nicoll noted that one of the Town Sergeants had been in 

hospital getting major surgery and was due to be getting out soon; and requested that 
the Council pass on its good wishes. 

 
The Council resolved:- 

to concur with the remarks of Councillor Alex Nicoll.  

 
(B) The Lord Provost acknowledged the recent passing of former Councillor Norman 

Collie and advised that he hoped to attend his forthcoming funeral. 
 
The Council resolved:- 

to express condolences to the family of former Councillor Collie.  
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. Councillor Duncan declared an interest in relation to agenda item 10.1 (Notice of 

Motion by the Lord Provost) by virtue of her employment by the National Health 

Service. Councillor Duncan did not consider that the nature of her interest required her 
to leave the meeting. 
 

Councillor Houghton also declared inte
[...]
o make an 
appointment would 
mean that the 

primary/ASN parents 
would not have input 

to educational 
matters, and would 

L Council agrees to the 
appointment of Ms Cardno 
to the Education 

Operational Delivery 
Committee 

Page 214



 
 

not be in line with the 

Council decision to 
include two parent 
representatives on 

the Committee. 
Environment 
/ Climate 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

7.  OUTCOMES 

7.1 The proposals in this report have no direct impact on the Council Delivery 

Plan. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 

 

Impact Assessment 
 

Not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
9.1 None. 

 

 
10. APPENDICES  

 
10.1 None. 
 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Stephanie Dunsmuir 
Title Committee Services Officer 
Email Address sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
Tel 01224 522503 

 

Page 215

mailto:sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 216



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Council 

 
DATE 13 December 2021 

EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Review of Outside Bodies 
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/317 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance 
REPORT AUTHOR Martyn Orchard 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 21 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the updated policy on appointments of 
elected members to outside bodies for approval, and an update on progress 

with the latest review of outside bodies and various proposals arising from the 
review.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
That Council:- 
 

2.1 approves the updated policy on appointments of elected members to outside 
bodies as appended to the report; 

 
2.2 notes the position regarding the review of outside bodies, as contained within 

paragraph 3.4, and agrees to receive an update as part of the report on the 

Scheme of Governance review at Council on 28 February 2022; 
 

2.3 notes that work will continue ahead of elected member appointments being 
sought post-election in May 2022, to ensure that outside bodies meet the 
requirements of the updated policy; 

 
2.4 notes the position regarding Robert Gordon’s College Board of Governors, as 

contained within paragraph 3.5; 
 
2.5 notes the position regarding the Violence Against Women Forum as contained 

within paragraph 3.6, and agrees to remove the outside body from the list of 
outside bodies with immediate effect; and  

 
2.6 notes the position regarding Sport Aberdeen, as contained within paragraph 3.8 

and agrees that no replacement appointment be made at this time. 

 
 

Page 217

Agenda Item 9.3



 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In 2017, a policy on appointments of elected members to outside bodies was 

developed which aimed to set out the criteria on which Aberdeen City Council 
would appoint elected members to outside bodies and provided guidance on 

elected members’ roles and responsibilities once appointed. The policy was 
approved at the meeting of Full Council on 23 August 2017. At the same time, 
a review of the outside bodies which the Council appoints elected members to 

was undertaken against the policy which resulted in a reduced list being 
presented post-election in May 2017. 

 
3.2 At the Full Council meeting of 2 March 2020, the Council instructed the Chief 

Officer - Governance to carry out a further review of outside bodies ahead of 

the local government elections in 2022 and thereafter report back to Full 
Council with any proposals as required.  

 
3.3. As part of this further review, the policy adopted in 2017 was reviewed as a 

matter of good practice. Other than conversion to a new corporate template, 

the policy on appointments of elected members to outside bodies required 
minimal changes. As part of the corporate template, new sections have been 

added, particularly in relation to risk. In addition, the section on Conflicts of 
Interest has been upd
[...]
 6 

Number of users engaging with Trustlens to explore use of technology connected with 
home and outdoor space 

6 n/a 

Number of service users assisted with debt or benefit issues inhouse and also referred to 
other agencies 

172 130 

Number of food parcels made available from CFINE, Trussell Trust and donations given to 
flat 

744 760 

Number of users accessing assistance from Pathways employment worker 102 4 

Total number of participants involved 360 322 

Number of participants aged under 16 years 41 97 

Number of volunteers involved 12 10 

Number of volunteer hours contributed 600 350 

Tackling Food Poverty Achieved 
19-20 

Achieved 
20-21 

Number of emergency food parcel provided  20,045 44,378 

Number of Fareshare Community Food Outlets 90 0 

Number of Community Pantries established 3 3 

Number of Community Food members 205 187 

Number of work placements focusing on creating skills & experience 62 158 

Number of food parcels provided by CFINE at foodbank and to partner organisations & 
services 

20,045 44,378 

Page 307



Tonnage of Fareshare food being provided to Community Food members in locality 
partnership areas 

484 615 

Number of Fareshare meals provided to support programmes e.g. Food & Fun 9,500 0 

Number of Community Food outlets  44 0 

Number of referrals for advice, support, and care 582 600 

Total number of participants involved 15,400 20,000 

Number of participants aged under 16 years 5,000 7000 

Number of volunteers involved 322 231 

Number of volunteer hours contributed 77,280 55,440 

 

Page 308



That this Council: 
 

1. Notes that the Administration of the Council comprises 22 Councillors - a 
minority of the 45 members of the Council. 

 
2. Agrees to amend the membership of Committees, Sub-Committees, 
Working Groups and Partnerships as below with immediate effect, and that 

Group Leaders liaise to confirm the individual allocations and advise the Chief 
Officer - Governance: 

 
 Proposed Composition 

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Capital Programme Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 
City Growth and Resources 
Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Education Operational Delivery 
Committee 

6 Administration and 7 Opposition 

Licensing Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Operational Delivery Committee 6 Administration and 7 Opposition 
Pensions Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Planning Development Management 
Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Public Protection Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Staff Governance Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 
Strategic Commissioning Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Urgent Business Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 
  

Integration Joint Board 1 Administration and 3 Opposition 
City Region Deal Joint Committee 3 Opposition  

Subs – 2 Administration and 1 
Opposition 

Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee 

2 Opposition 

Guildry and Mortification Funds 
Committee 

1 Administration and 2 Opposition 

Nestrans 1 Administration and 3 Opposition 

Strategic Development Planning 
Authority 

2 Administration and 4 Opposition 
Subs – 2 Administration and 4 
Opposition 

  

Disability Equity Partnership 2 Administration and 3 Opposition 
School Estate Strategy Working 
Group 

1 Administration and 2 Opposition 

Taxi and Private Hire Consultation 
Group 

2 Administration and 3 Opposition  

Special Licensing Objections 
Committee 

2 Administration and 3 Opposition  

 

Page 309

Agenda Item 10.5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 310


	Agenda
	6.1 Minute of Meeting of Aberdeen City Council of 23 August 2021 - for approval
	6.2 Minute of Meeting of Urgent Business Committee of 25 October 2021 - for approval
	8.1 Council Business Planner
	9.1 Council Annual Effectiveness Report and Committee Annual Effectiveness Reports - COM/21/302
	A
	Appendix A - Council
	B
	Appendix B - PDMC

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 Town House, 

 ABERDEEN, 13 December 2021 
  
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost Jennifer Stewart; and 

 

COUNCILLORS 
 

GILLIAN AL-SAMARAI 
YVONNE ALLAN 
CHRISTIAN ALLARD 

ALISON ALPHONSE 
PHILIP BELL 

MARIE BOULTON 
DAVID CAMERON 
JOHN COOKE 

NEIL COPLAND 
WILLIAM CORMIE 

SARAH CROSS 
STEVEN DELANEY 
ALAN DONNELLY 

JACQUELINE DUNBAR MSP 
LESLEY DUNBAR 

SARAH DUNCAN 
GORDON GRAHAM 
ROSS GRANT 

MARTIN GREIG 
DELL HENRICKSON 

RYAN HOUGHTON 
MICHAEL HUTCHISON 
 

CLAIRE IMRIE 
FREDDIE JOHN 
JENNIFER LAING 

DOUGLAS LUMSDEN MSP 
SANDRA MACDONALD 

NEIL MacGREGOR 
AVRIL MacKENZIE 
ALEXANDER McLELLAN 

CIARÁN McRAE 
M. TAUQEER MALIK 

THOMAS MASON 
JESSICA MENNIE 
ALEX NICOLL 

AUDREY NICOLL MSP 
JAMES NOBLE 

MIRANDA RADLEY 
JOHN REYNOLDS 
PHILIP SELLAR 

GORDON TOWNSON 
JOHN WHEELER 

 and 
IAN YUILL 

 
Lord Provost Barney Crockett, in the Chair 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 

these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=7675&Ver=4


2 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

 

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
1. The Lord Provost confirmed that there was no urgent business to be considered 

and that it was his intention take the notices of motion earlier on the agenda, prior to 

consideration of the Council Business Planner.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to note the position.  
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2. Councillor Lesley Dunbar advised that she had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.7 (Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report) as a member of the CFINE 

Board, however having applied the objective test she did not consider that she had an 
interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for that item. 

 
Councillors Yuill advised that had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 
(Standards Commission for Scotland - Written Decision - Councillors Delaney and Yuill) 

as he was named in the report, however having applied the objective test he did not 
consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for that 

item. 
 
Councillor Delaney advised that had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 

(Standards Commission for Scotland - Written Decision - Councillors Delaney and Yuill) 
as he was named in the report, however having applied the objective test he did not 

consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for that 
item. 
 

Councillor Donnelly advised that had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 
(Standards Commission for Scotland - Written Decision - Councillors Delaney and Yuill) 

as he was named in the report, however having applied the objective test he did not 
consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for that 
item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL OF 23 AUGUST 2021 
 
3. The Council had before it the minute of meeting of Aberdeen City Council of 23 

August 2021.  
 

The Council resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE OF 25 OCTOBER 

2021 
 
4. The Council had before it the minute of meeting of the Urgent Business 

Committee of 25 October 2021.  



3 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

 

The Council resolved:- 

to approve the minute.  
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR GREIG 

 
5. The Council had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Greig in the following 

terms:- 
 

“That Council instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to 

report to the June 2022 meeting of the Operational Delivery Committee (or 
equivalent) to seek a decision on revoking the Aberdeen City Council (Queens 
Lane South, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2021.” 

 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the notice of motion.  
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR HUTCHISON 
 

6. The Council had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Hutchison in the 

following terms:- 
 

“That Council -  
 

(a) notes that the Aberdeen City Centre Masterplan was agreed unanimously by 
Council in 2015.  The Masterplan is a 25 year project which seeks to address 
the challenges facing the City Centre of Aberdeen; 

(b) notes that Aberdeen City Council comprises 45 Councillors representing 5 
political groups.  Notes that the current administration of Aberdeen City Council 

is a minority administration of 22 elected members that has a political majority 
on all the Committees of the Council including the City Growth and Resources 
Committee.  The City Growth and Resources Committee comprises 5 elected 

members from the administration and 4 from the opposition parties; 
(c) notes that the proposals envisage capital investment of several hundreds of 

millions of pounds and that the legacy of these projects will shape the future of 
our City for decades to come; and 

(d) agrees that all future papers relating to The City Centre Masterplan, The Beach 

Masterplan, Aberdeen International Market and the Queen Street 
Redevelopment are reported to full council meetings until decided otherwise by 

a decision of full council. 
 
Councillor Yuill indicated that he had an amendment to the notice of motion which he 

was looking to move. The Lord Provost, having considered the amendment and taken 
advice from officers, ruled that the amendment was incompetent as it was not relevant 

to the notice of motion.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the notice of motion.  



4 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR LUMSDEN MSP 
 

7. The Council had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Lumsden MSP in the 

following terms:- 

 
“That this Council:- 

 

1. notes the achievement of Aberdonian JJR Macleod and his role in the discovery 
and isolation on insulin;   

2. notes that JJR Macleod jointly received the Nobel prize for his work in 1923;   
3. notes that 2022 will mark the centenary since insulin was first used in a patient;   
4. agrees that the work of JJR Macleod has had a significant difference to the lives 

of millions of diabetics across the world;   
5. welcomes that a group has been created to fund a memorial for JJR Macleod;  

6. instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to work with the 
group to establish a preferred location for the memorial; and  

7. instruct officers to report to a future meeting of the City Growth and Resources 

Committee for approval of a preferred location and to report on any potential 
costs to Council.” 

 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the notice of motion.  

 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR YUILL 
 
8. (A) The Council had before it a notice of motion by Councillor Yuill in the 

following terms:- 
 

“That this Council agrees:- 
 

1. to suspend Standing Order 43.2; and 

2. to amend Standing Order 34.1 to read: 
 

Immediately following a vote at Committee or Sub Committee, one third of the 
membership of the Committee or Sub Committee may refer the matter to the 
Council, a Committee or Sub Committee for a decision (see Glossary for 

calculation).” 
 

(B) The Council had before it a further notice of motion by Councillor Yuill in the 
following terms:- 

 

“That this Council: 
 

1. Notes that the Administration of the Council comprises 22 Councillors - a 
minority of the 45 members of the Council. 

 



5 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

2. Agrees to amend the membership of Committees, Sub-Committees, Working 

Groups and Partnerships as below with immediate effect, and that Group 
Leaders liaise to confirm the individual allocations and advise the Chief Officer - 
Governance”: 

 

 Proposed Composition 

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Capital Programme Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

City Growth and Resources 

Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Education Operational Delivery 
Committee 

6 Administration and 7 Opposition 

Licensing Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Operational Delivery Committee 6 Administration and 7 Opposition 

Pensions Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Planning Development 
Management Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Public Protection Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Staff Governance Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Strategic Commissioning 

Committee 

4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

Urgent Business Committee 4 Administration and 5 Opposition 

  

Integration Joint Board 1 Administration and 3 Opposition 

City Region Deal Joint Committee 3 Opposition  
Subs - 2 Administration and 1 

Opposition 

Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee 

2 Opposition 

Guildry and Mortification Funds 

Committee 

1 Administration and 2 Opposition 

Nestrans 1 Administration and 3 Opposition 

Strategic Development Planning 
Authority 

2 Administration and 4 Opposition 
Subs - 2 Administration and 4 
Opposition 

  

Disability Equity Partnership 2 Administration and 3 Opposition 

School Estate Strategy Working 
Group 

1 Administration and 2 Opposition 

Taxi and Private Hire 

Consultation Group 

2 Administration and 3 Opposition  

Special Licensing Objections 
Committee 

2 Administration and 3 Opposition  

 
 

 
 

 



6 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

Councillor Laing moved as a procedural motion, seconded by Councillor Houghton:- 

That the Council refer Councillor Yuill’s notices of motion to a meeting of the 
Governance Reference Group to be arranged in January 2022 ahead of the 
Scheme of Governance review being reported to Council on 28 February 2022. 

 
On a division, there voted:- 

 
For the procedural motion  (23)  -  Lord Provost; Depute Provost and Councillors Allan, 
Bell, Boulton, Cross, Donnelly, Lesley Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Grant, Houghton, 

Imrie, John, Laing, Lumsden MSP, Macdonald, MacKenzie, Malik, Mason, Reynolds, 
Sellar and Wheeler. 

 
Against the procedural motion  (21)  -  Councillors Al-Samarai, Allard, Alphonse, 
Cameron, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar MSP, Greig, Henrickson, 

Hutchison, MacGregor, McLellan, McRae, Mennie, Alex Nicoll, Audrey Nicoll MSP, 
Radley, Townson and Yuill.  

 
Absent from the division  (1)  -  Councillor Noble.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to adopt the procedural motion.  

 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Hutchison advised that he had submitted a 

notice of motion for the meeting which the Lord Provost had not accepted 
onto the agenda as he had ruled it to be incompetent, however Councillor 

Hutchison stated that he had not been given a specific reason, and that he 
wished to move a procedural motion to suspend Standing Order 12.5 to 
enable the notice of motion to be added to the agenda.  

 
Following advice from the Chief Officer - Governance, the Lord Provost 

ruled that it was not competent for Councillor Hutchison to move such a 
procedural motion as he had already ruled on the competency of the 
notice of motion, and to add an item of business to the agenda would be 

classed as a matter of urgency and the Council had already noted that 
there was no urgent business requiring to be considered at the start of the 

meeting - Article 1 of this minute refers.  
 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

9. The Council had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer - 

Governance.  
 

The Council resolved:- 

(i) to note that the report on the Council Climate Change Plan Campaign would be 

submitted to the Council meeting on 28 February 2022; and 
(ii) otherwise to note the business planner.  
 

 



7 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

COUNCIL ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT AND COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

EFFECTIVENESS REPORTS - COM/21/302 
 
10. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 

presented the annual effectiveness report for Council as well as the annual 
effectiveness reports of the various committees. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 

(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the Council 
annual effectiveness report as contained at Appendix A; and 

(b) note the annual effectiveness reports of the various committees as contained at 
Appendices B to L.  

 
The Council resolved:- 
(i) to note the Council annual effectiveness report as contained at Appendix A; and 

(ii) to note the annual effectiveness reports of the various committees as contained 
at Appendices B to L.  

 
 
APPOINTMENT OF PARENT REPRESENTATIVE TO EDUCATION OPERATIONAL 

DELIVERY COMMITTEE - COM/21/241 
 

11. With reference to Article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 21 June 2021, the 

Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which sought 
ratification of the appointment of the Aberdeen Parent Council Forum nomination to the 

current vacancy for a parent representative on the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council agree that Frances Cardno be appointed as the new primary/Additional 

Support Needs (ASN) representative on the Education Operational Delivery Committee 
with immediate effect, subject to a satisfactory Disclosure Scotland check being 
undertaken.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES - COM/21/317 
 

12. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 

presented the updated policy on appointments of elected members to outside bodies 
for approval, and an update on progress with the latest review of outside bodies and 

various proposals arising from the review. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 
(a) approve the updated policy on appointments of elected members to outside 

bodies as appended to the report; 



8 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

(b) note the position regarding the review of outside bodies, as contained within 

paragraph 3.4, and agree to receive an update as part of the report on the 
Scheme of Governance review at Council on 28 February 2022; 

(c) note that work would continue ahead of elected member appointments being 

sought post-election in May 2022, to ensure that outside bodies meet the 
requirements of the updated policy; 

(d) note the position regarding Robert Gordon’s College Board of Governors as 
contained within paragraph 3.5; 

(e) note the position regarding the Violence Against Women Forum as contained 

within paragraph 3.6, and agree to remove the outside body from the list of 
outside bodies with immediate effect; and 

(f) note the position regarding Sport Aberdeen, as contained within paragraph 3.8, 
and agree that no replacement appointment be made at this time.  

 

The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.  

 
 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF TRUSTS - 2021 UPDATE - COM/21/325 

 
13. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 

provided an update on activity in relation to trusts to which the Council was connected. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 
(a) note the actions, as detailed in the report, undertaken in relation to trusts to 

which the Council was connected; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to bring a further update report to Council 

no later than December 2022 on future activity in relation to such trusts.  
 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
STANDARDS COMMISSION FOR SCOTLAND - WRITTEN DECISION - 
COUNCILLORS DELANEY AND YUILL - COM/21/321 

 
14. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 

presented the written decision made by the Standards Commission for Scotland 

following a hearing on 5 October 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council -  
(a) consider the content of the written decision; and 

(b) note that the Standards Commission for Scotland held that there had been 
breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Delaney or Councillor Yuill.  

 
The Council resolved:- 

(i) to note the content of the written decision; and 



9 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

(ii) to note that the Standards Commission for Scotland held that there had been no 

breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Delaney or Councillor Yuill.  
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - MID-YEAR REVIEW - RES/21/304 
 

15. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Finance which provided 

an update on the treasury management activities undertaken to date during the 
financial year 2021/22. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council note the treasury management activities undertaken in the 2021/22 
financial year to date, as outlined in the report.  
 

The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.  

 
 
FAIRER ABERDEEN FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 - CUS/21/301 

 
16. The Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment which presented the Fairer Aberdeen Fund Annual Report 
2020-21. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council note the annual report for 2020-21 at Appendix 1 and instruct the 

Director of Customer Services to report the Council’s feedback to the Fairer Aberdeen 
Board as appropriate.  
 

The Council resolved:- 

(i) to note the annual report for 2020-21, at Appendix 1, and agree that in an 

unprecedented year the Fairer Aberdeen Fund initiatives supported those most 
vulnerable to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic;  

(ii) to note the Fairer Aberdeen programme was aligned with the themes from the 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan - Economy, Children and Young People, 
Adults and Place; 

(iii) to note in 2020-21 funding of £1,640,000 was made available to support work in 
priority areas and across the city with vulnerable groups and individuals; 

(iv) to note grants ranged from £2,200 to £158,000 in value and further note that a 

total of 36,252 people were involved in, or benefitted from, funded initiatives and 
10,094 of them were under 16 years of age; 

(v) to note 630 volunteers contributed 120,756 hours of volunteering time, which 
had an added value of over £1.9m; 

(vi) to note the funded initiatives at Appendix 2 including the impact measurement 

comparisons; 
(vii) to note the positive testimonials from those who had benefitted from the Fairer 

Aberdeen Fund detailed within Appendix A; and 
(viii) to express sincere thanks to all volunteers and staff involved with the Fairer 

Aberdeen Fund for the contribution they have made in tackling poverty and 



10 
 
 

Council Meeting, Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
 

deprivation in the city and supporting those most vulnerable to the impacts of 

Covid-19. 
 
 
ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

17. The Lord Provost referred to the recent passing of former Councillor Jim Hunter 

and advised that although he had not been able to attend his funeral, there had been a 
strong representation from Aberdeen City Council in attendance. The Lord Provost 

noted his sadness and emphasised that former Councillor Hunter only had friends 
within the Council. 

 
The Council resolved:- 

to concur with the Lord Provost’s remarks.  
- BARNEY CROCKETT, Lord Provost 

 


